TOWN OF ONOWAY BYLAW #695-10

Being a bylaw of the Town of Onoway, in the Province of Alberta, for the purpose of closing a portion of roadway for the purpose of creating title in accordance with section 22 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A., 2000.

WHEREAS the lands hereafter described are no longer required for public travel;

AND WHEREAS application has been made to Council to have the roadway closed;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Onoway in the Province of Alberta deems it expedient to provide for a bylaw for the purpose of closing to public travel certain roads situated in the said municipality, and therefore creating title to the same;

AND WHEREAS notice of intention of the Council regarding this proposed by-law has been advertised in the local newspaper;

AND WHEREAS Council has provided an opportunity to be heard by any person claiming to be prejudicially affected by the bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Council of the Town of Onoway, in the Province of Alberta, does hereby close to public travel and creating title to the following described roadway, subject to any rights of access granted by any other legislation:

Plan 4688 MC Road identified as "AVE." located between Lot C Plan 4688MC and Road Plan 595.E.O.

And such road closure is further delineated on schedule "A" attached.

This bylaw shall come into force and have effect from and after the date of the third reading thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 25th DAY OF October, 2010.

Signed by George Jendyk MAYOR

Signed by Rod Griffiths MUNICIPAL MANAGER

Approved this ____ day of _____, 2006.

MINISTER OF INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRANSPORTATION

READ A SECOND TIME THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2006.

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS ____ DAY OF _____, 2006.

MAYOR

MUNICIPAL MANAGER